interest rate risk swaps are increased over the next five years as per the Bank’s Interest Rate Risk Management Policy, the
effect of the hedging on the Bank’s interest rate risk sensitivity is expected to become more pronounced.

Details of the Bank’s hedging program can be found in note 10.

Interest rate risk - Insurance activities
The company is subject to interest rate risk resulting in the fluctuation of the fair value of future cash flows of interest
bearing assets because of the change in interest rates.  Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long-term
fixed income securities, although the short-term money market instruments are also effected, albeit to a lesser extent.
The company holds a variety of government and corporate bonds with varying maturities, which carry fixed and floating
interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through various methods including scenario and stress testing
which calculates the market exposure based on interest rate movements (of -50/100 Basis Points and +50/100 Basis
Points).

Sensitivity analysis on interest bearing assets
The market exposure that was calculated at 31 March was as follows:

Impact on the statement

of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

31 March

2020

31 March

2019

LBLIC R’000 R’000

Incremental change in yield

100 Basis Points decrease  3 845  10 386

50 Basis Points decrease  1 923  4 681

50 Basis Points increase  (1 923)  (4 454)

100 Basis Points increase  (3 845)  (9 374)

LBIC

Incremental change in yield

100 Basis Points decrease  43  150

50 Basis Points decrease  22  75

50 Basis Points increase  (22)  (75)

100 Basis Points increase  (43)  (150)

A portion of the assets backing policyholders’ liabilities are held in bonds and the balance is held in cash and cash equivalents.

43.3 Currency risk

The group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in foreign currencies, as a result of future transactions and investments in
foreign companies. The group makes use of forward exchange contracts to manage this risk.

LBLIC is exposed to currency risk resulting in the fluctuation in the value of foreign financial instruments because of the
change in foreign exchange rates. The company’s exposure to currency risk is in respect of foreign investments made

[…]

location, catastrophic events and agricultural sectors covered. A stop loss reinsurance treaty mitigates the risk arising from
this by capping the crop loss ratio to 105% for the season.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

LAND BANK GROUP148 LAND BANK GROUP 149ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020

Sensitivity analysis

The objective of the sensitivity analysis is to demonstrate the effect on the underwriting result the change is in key
assumptions.

The sensitivity analysis illustrates the effect or change in a particular assumption on the underwriting result, but cannot
be used to determine how future earnings or profits will be effected. The percentage change in an assumption for the
sensitivity analysis is to illustrate the change in value given the change in assumption, but does not represent the possible
range of best or worse case experience expected.

For a given change in once assumption, all other assumptions are left unchanged. No allowance has been made for possible
management action in response to a particular change.

Loss Ratio Value Change

Underwriting result R’000 R’000 %

Reported results  (49 294)

Premium +10%  (47 445)  1 849 (4%)

-10%  (51 143)  (1 849) 4%

Claims +5% 98%  (55 827)  (6 532) 13%

-5% 88%  (42 762)  6 532 (13%)

Expenses +15%  (52 243)  (2 948) 6%

-15% (46,346)  2 948 (6%)

2019 Loss Ratio Value Change

Underwriting result R’000 R’000 %

Reported results  (54 913)

Premium +10%  (53 257)  1 656 (3%)

-10%  (56 568)  (1 656) 3%

Claims +5% 107%  (63 132)  (8 220) 15.%

-5% 97%  (46 693)  8 220 (15%)

Expenses +15%  (57 892)  (2 979) 5%

-15%  51 934  2 979 (5%)

(ii) Claims risk
The risk that the Group may pay out fraudulent claims is mitigated by trained client service staff to ensure that fraudulent
claims are identified and investigated thoroughly. The legitimacy of claims is verified by internal, financial and operating
controls that are designed to contain and monitor claims risks.

It is also the risk that a change in value caused by the ultimate costs for full contractual obligations which varies from those
assumed when these obligations were estimated. Estimated claims are monitored periodically and updated based on
the latest information if needed. The Group utilises independent assessors who appraise and confirm claims as well as

[…]

18.5% and 19.5%

Discount rate:

-0.5%: R110 495 385

+0.5%: R101 521 870

Afgri Grain Silico Company Pty

Ltd

DCF. Operating entity,

value derived from op-

erating activities of the

business (IS approach).

DCF valuation: Discount

rates range between

12.3% and 12.9%

Discount rate:

-0.3%: R115 057 807

+0.3%: R76 826 194

* The valuation for Ideafruit (Pty) Ltd  could not be completed as at 31 March 2020  as investee management had not
finalised their financial projections and latest financial statements. The Land Bank has reviewed the management accounts
for the investee, which reflected moderate to strong year-on-year  growth for the past financial year. Land Bank has taken
decision to retain the prior year investment value after assessing the management accounts, resulting in an investment
value of R92.9 million  (FY2019: R92.9.0 million) for the Bank.

Asset Valuation

technique

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity of the input to the fair

value

Property and equipment Net income

capital-

isation

method

Vacancy rate range:

Income/expense ratio

range:

Capitalisation rates

range:

5% - 10%

26.3% -

29.4%

11.5% -

12%

Capitalisation rate:

+1%:  R21 887 483

‘-1%:  R25 995 156

Investment property Net income

capital-

isation

method

Vacancy rate range:

Income/expense ratio

range:

Capitalisation rates

range:

3.5% - 4%

20.1% -

30.5%

10.5% -

12.5%

Capitalisation rate:

+1%:  R14 532 500

‘-1%:  R17 436 205

Properties in possession Compara-

ble sales

method

Natural grazing land

per ha.:

R3 750 -

R11 000

Market value per ha. of land:

+ R1000 p/ha.: R11 668 640

- R1000 p/ha.: R8 514 094Irrigated pasture land

per ha.:

R0 - R45

000

Farm yard land per ha.: R0 -

R8000

Wasteland per ha.: R0

Crop Land R0 - R 20

000

Drylands R0 - R 20

000

Industrial land per ha.: R3

Construction price for

dwellings per m2:

R7 000 -

R12 000

Construction price for

other structures per m2:

R2 250 -

R2 330

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

LAND BANK GROUP168 LAND BANK GROUP 169ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020

As at 31 March 2019

Unquoted equity Valuation technique Significant unobservable

inputs

Sensitivity of the input to the fair

value

Capespan Capital (Pty) Ltd NAV. Joint venture com-

pany, value derived from

investment activities (BS

approach).

Audited Financial

Statements

N/A

Acorn Agri (Pty) Ltd NAV. Investment holding

company, value derived

from the investment

activities (BS approach).

Audited Financial

Statements

N/A

Mouton Holdings (Pty) Ltd DCF. Operating entity,

value derived from op-

erating activities of the

business (IS approach).

DCF valuation: Discount

rates range between

18.3% and 20.3%

Discount rate:

+1%: R141 570 000

-1%: R172 460 000

Southern Cross Investment

Holdings (Pty) Ltd

DCF. Operating entity,

value derived from op-

erating activities of the

business (IS approach).

DCF valuation: Discount

rates range between

17.5% and 23.5%

Discount rate:

+1%: R84 763 200

-1%: R97 314 000

Cavalier Group of Companies

(Pty) Ltd

DCF. Operating entity,

value derived from op-

erating activities of the

business (IS approach).

DCF valuation: Discount

rates range between

19.0% and 20.0%

Discount rate:

+1%: R55 798 000

-1%: R66 210 000

Ideafruit (Pty) Ltd DCF. Operating entity,

value derived from op-

erating activities of the

business (IS approach).

DCF valuation: Discount

rate was 20.9%

Discount rate:

+1%: R76 622 573

-1%: R101 910 483

Riverside Holdings (Pty) Ltd No valuation was done.

Acquired at Fair Value

during the current year.

No valuation was done.

Acquired at Fair Value

during the current year.

No valuation was done. Acquired at

Fair Value during the current year.

Afgri Grain Silo Company Pty Ltd No valuation was done.

Acquired at Fair Value

during the current year.

No valuation was done.

Acquired at Fair Value

during the current year.

No valuation was done. Acquired at

Fair Value during the current year.

ETG Group (including stake

Bosveld)

DCF. Operating entity,

value derived from op-

erating activities of the

business (IS approach).

DCF valuation: Discount

rate was 14.3%

Discount rate:

-1%: +R554 907

Asset Valuation

technique

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity of the input to the fair

value

Property and equipment Net income

capital-

isation

method

Vacancy rate range:

Income/expense ratio

range:

Capitalisation rates

range:

3% - 10%

20.2% -

28.3%

11.5% -

12%

Capitalisation rate:

+1%:  R21 995 073

‘-1%:  R26 122 727

Investment property Net income

capital-

isation

method

Vacancy rate range:

Income/expense ratio

range:

Capitalisation rates

range:

3.5% - 4%

18.4% -

28.3%

10.5% -

12.5%

Capitalisation rate:

+1%:  R14 861 668

‘-1%:  R17 823 818

Properties in possession Compara-

ble sales

method

Natural grazing land

per ha.:

R4 000 -

R10 000

Market value per ha. of land:

+ R1000 p/ha.: R17 714 190

- R1000 p/ha.: R13 522 324Irrigated pasture land

per ha.:

R43 225 -

R46 550

Farm yard land per ha.: R0 -

R7000

Wasteland per ha.: R0

Crop Land R0 - R 20

000

Drylands R22 100 -

R 23 800

Industrial land per ha.: R2

Construction price for

dwellings per m2:

R7 000 -

R9 060

Construction price for

other structures per m2:

R2 150 -

R2 423

45.5 Description of level 2 valuation techniques

Level 2 investments are valued using a valuation technique based on assumptions that are supported by prices from
observable current market transactions:

- 	Repurchase transactions: Market value of the underlying bonds.
- 	Cash deposits and similar securities: Value of cash deposited
- 	Commodities: Foreign component at the market value of the investment determined by the asset manager.
- 	Collective investment schemes (other than unlisted equities) (CIS) and Investment policies: Consists of unit trust that

consist of underlying investments in Level 1 investments. The value of the CIS is the aggregate of the underlying value of

[…]

were classified correctly and all collateral was valued at the lower of the registered bond amount or market value.  These
corrections have been applied retrospectively with the exception of the staging classification which

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

LAND BANK GROUP174 LAND BANK GROUP 175ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020

has been treated as a change in estimate and changed prospectively. The impact is R76m increase in interest in suspense
(IIS) due to the increase in non performing loans (NPL) by R396m.

The following line items have been corrected in FY2019:
Statement of financial position
  - ‘’Investments’’
  - ‘’Loan and advances ’’
  - ‘’ Equity’’
  - ‘’ Provisions’’

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
 -  ‘’Interest Income’’
 -  ‘’Net impairment charges, claims and recoveries’’
 -  ‘’Operating expenses’’
 -  ‘’Non-trading and capital items’’

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated

Group 2019 2019 2019

Continuing operations Notes R’000 R’000 R’000

Net interest income  1 206 038  (103 161)  1 102 877

   Interest income 25  5 030 321  (103 161)  4 927 160

   Interest expense 26 (3 824 283)   -   (3 824 283)

Net impairment charges, claims and recoveries 11.6  (324 655)  (863 378)  (1 188 033)

Total income from lending activities  881 383  (966 539)  (85 156)

Non-interest expense 27  (262 667)   -   (262 667)

Non-interest income 28  113 977   -   113 977

Operating income from banking activities  732 693  (966 539)  (233 846)

Net insurance premium income 29.1  156 826   -   156 826

Net insurance claims 29.3  (165 886)   -   (165 886)

Other costs from insurance activities 29.4  (20 085)   -   (20 085)

Investment income and fees 30  104 645   -   104 645

Interest on post-retirement obligation 23  (22 533)   -   (22 533)

Interest on lease liability 16.2  (6 703)   -   (6 703)

Gains and losses on financial instruments   -  (4 912)  (4 912)

Fair value (losses) gains 31  90 208   -   90 208

Operating income  869 165  (971 451)  (102 286)

Operating expenses 32  (628 341)  (68 667)  (697 008)

Net operating income  240 824  (1 040 118)  (799 294)

Non-trading and capital items 33  634  (27 602)  (26 968)

Net profit / (Loss)before indirect taxation  241 458  (1 067 720)  (826 262)

Indirect taxation 34  (73 170)   -   (73 170)

Net profit / (loss) from continuing operations  168 288  (1 067 720)  (899 432)

Net profit / (loss) from discontinued operations 24  12 930   -   12 930

Profit / (Loss) for the year  181 218  (1 067 720)  (886 502)

Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated

2019 2019 2019

Other comprehensive income R’000 R’000 R’000

Items that will be reclassified into profit or loss

Net losses on financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

Cash flow hedges: gains / (release) on cash flow hedging instruments  (279)   -   (279)

 (8 106)   -   (8 106)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Actuarial (Loss) / Gain on the post-retirement obligation  (8 012)   -   (8 012)

Revaluation of land and buildings  874   -   874

Total other comprehensive income  (15 523)   -   (15 523)

Total comprehensive income for the year  165 695  (1 067 720)  (902 025)

Statement of financial position Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated

Group 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018

Assets Notes R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash and cash equivalents 4  3 213 121   -   3 213 121  2 421 069   -   2 421 069

Trade and other receivables 5  829 366   -   829 366  320 171   -   320 171

Short-term insurance assets 6  254 017   -   254 017  282 382   -   282 382

Repurchase agreements 7  30 257   -   30 257  15 706   -   15 706

Investments 8  3 181 534   -   3 181 534  2 619 887   -   2 619 887

Derivatives Assets 10  80 587   -   80 587  8 106   -   8 106

Loans and advances 11  44 465 456  (1 240 296) 43 225 160  43 418 462  (268 843)  43 149 619

Assets of discontinued operation classi-

fied as held-for-sale

12  6 259   -   6 259  147 328   -   147 328

Long term insurance assets 20.5  7 909   -   7 909  10 753   -   10 753

Non-current assets held-for-sale 13  163 036   -   163 036  10 085   -   10 085

Investment property 14  15 250   -   15 250  174 590   -   174 590

Property, plant and equipment 15  32 154   -   32 154  38 202   -   38 202

Right of Use of Leased Assets 16  68 093   -   68 093   -   -   -

Intangible assets 17  13 548   -   13 548  20 279   -   20 279

  -   -

Total assets  52 360 587  (1 240 296)  51 120 291  49 487 020  (268 843)  49 218 177

  -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

LAND BANK GROUP176 LAND BANK GROUP 177ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020

Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated

Equity and liabilities 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018

Equity Notes R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Distributable reserves 18  6 720 931  (1 487 602)  5 233 329  6 547 725  (419 878)  6 127 847

Other reserves 18  93 467   -   93 467  100 978   -   100 978

 6 814 398  (1 487 602)  5 326 796  6 648 703  (419 878)  6 228 825

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 19  499 079  (17 825)  481 254  355 404  (15 403)  340 001

Short-term insurance liabilities 6  329 860   -   329 860  398 859   -   398 859

Long-term policyholders’ liabilities 20  47 124   -   47 124  55 939   -   55 939

Funding liabilities 21  44 257 919   -   44 257 919  41 576 302   -   41 576 302

Lease liabilities 16.2  70 518   -   70 518   -   -   -

Provisions 22  40 373  265 131  305 504  82 632  166 439  249 071

Post-retirement obligation 23  301 316   -   301 316  369 181   -   369 181

Total equity and liabilities  52 360 587  (1 240 296)  51 120 291  49 487 020  (268 843)  49 218 177

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Bank Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated

2019 2019 2019

Continuing operations Notes R’000 R’000 R’000

Net interest income  1 201 101  (103 163)  1 097 938

   Interest income 25  5 023 465  (103 163)  4 920 302

   Interest expense 26 (3 822 364)   -   (3 822 364)

Net impairment charges, claims and recoveries 11.6  (324 655)  (863 378)  (1 188 033)

Total income from lending activities  876 446   -  (90 095)

Non-interest expense 27  (251 361)   -  (251 361)

Non-interest income 28  105 452   -   105 452

Operating income from banking activities  730 537  (966 541)  (236 004)

Net insurance premium income 29.1   -   -   -

Net insurance claims 29.3   -   -   -

Other costs from insurance activities 29.4   -   -   -

Investment income and fees 30  21 299   -   21 299

Interest on post-retirement obligation 23  (22 533)   -   (22 533)

Interest on lease liability 16.2  (6 686)   -   (6 686)

Gains and losses on financial instruments   - (4 912)  (4 912)

Fair value (losses) gains 31  83 275   -   83 275

Operating income  805 892  (971 453)  (165 561)

Operating expenses 32  (602 845)  (71 089)  (673 934)

Net operating income  203 047  (1 042 542)  (839 495)

Non-trading and capital items 33  634  (27 603)  (26 969)

Net profit / (Loss)before indirect taxation  203 681  (1 070 145)  (866 464)

Indirect taxation 34  (73 045)   -   (73 045)

Net profit / (loss) from continuing operations  130 636  (1 070 145)  (939 509)

Net profit / (loss) from discontinued operations 24  12 930   -   12 930

Profit / (Loss) for the year  143 566  (1 070 145)  (926 579)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified into profit or loss

Net losses on financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income  (279)   -   (279)

Cash flow hedges: gains / (release) on cash flow hedging instruments  (8 106)   -   (8 106)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Actuarial (Loss) / Gain on the post-retirement obligation  (8 012)   -   (8 012)

Revaluation of land and buildings  874   -   874

Total other comprehensive income  (15 523)   -   (15 523)

Total comprehensive income for the year  128 043  (1 070 145)  (942 102)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

LAND BANK GROUP178 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020

Statement of financial position

Bank Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated Previously

Reported

Correction

of error

Restated

2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018

Assets Notes R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash and cash equivalents 4  3 202 568   -   3 202 568  2 362 130   -   2 362 130

Trade and other receivables 5  351 562   -   351 562  131 302   -   131 302

Short-term insurance assets 6   -   -   -   -   -   -

Repurchase agreements 7  30 257   -   30 257  15 706   -   15 706

Investments 8  1 988 001   -   1 988 001  1 406 650   -   1 406 650

Strategic trading assets 9   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivatives Assets 10  80 587   -   80 587  8 106   -   8 106

Loans and advances 11  44 465 456  (1 240 296) 43 225 160  43 418 462  (268 843)  43 149 619

Assets of discontinued operation classi-

fied as held-for-sale

12  6 259   -   6 259  147 328   -   147 328

Long term insurance assets 20.5   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-current assets held-for-sale 13  163 036   -   163 036  10 085   -   10 085

Investment property 14  15 250   -   15 250  174 590   -   174 590

Property, plant and equipment 15  31 992   -   31 992  37 996   -   37 996

Right of Use of Leased Assets 16  67 672   -   67 672   -   -   -

Intangible assets 17  13 548   -   13 548  20 279   -   20 279

Total assets  50 416 188  (1 240 296)  49 175 892  47 732 634  (268 843)  47 463 791

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Distributable reserves 18  5 581 484  (1 505 427)  4 076 057  5 445 930  (435 282)  5 010 648

Other reserves 18  93 467   -   93 467  100 978   -   100 978

 5 674 951  (1 505 427)  4 169 524  5 546 908  (435 282)  5 111 626

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 19  72 645   -   72 645  160 715   -   160 715

Short-term insurance liabilities 6   -   -   -   -   -   -

Long-term policyholders’ liabilities 20   -   -   -   -   -   -

Funding liabilities 21  44 257 919   -   44 257 919  41 576 302   -   41 576 302

Lease liabilities 16.2  70 089   -   70 089   -   -   -

Provisions 22  39 268  265 131  304 399  79 528  166 439  245 967

Post-retirement obligation 23  301 316   -   301 316  369 181   -   369 181

Total equity and liabilities  50 416 188  (1 240 296)  49 175 892  47 732 634  (268 843)  47 463 791

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

LAND BANK GROUP180 LAND BANK GROUP 181ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FY2020

50.   GROUP REMUNERATION
In accordance with the Land Bank Act, the Minister of Finance determines the remuneration, allowances and associated benefits of all non-executive Board Members and the Chief Executive Officer. The remuneration for Executives and Bank employees is determined through market benchmarking and best practice

under the guidance of the Group Human Resources and Remuneration Committee.